PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	E:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PART	ΓΥ DATA		J	
		N	Name	Execution Date
Brad Joseph JUNEAU				08/06/2001
Thomas Neal DONEGAN			07/25/2001	
Dmitri Vasilievich KOCHETKOV			07/11/2001	
Allen Thomas SWANN			07/05/2001	
Patricia Carter TOE				07/25/2001
David Crane BISH				07/25/2001
Gregory John WEI				07/22/2001
City:	DULLES			
Name: Street Address:		AMERICA ONLINE, INC. 22000 AOL WAY		
City:	DULLES	DULLES		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	20166	20166		
PROPERTY NUMB			Nur	mber
Application Numbe	er:	12163	3285	
, pproducti (danice				
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone:	(877)76 <i>ill be sent via US</i> 202-78	S <i>Mail</i> w	when the fax attempt is unsucce	ssful.
Email:	APSI@fr.com			
Correspondent Nan				
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1022				
Address Line 4:	MINNE		S, MINNESOTA 55440-1022	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		06975-0143002		
				PATENT
500891568				REFL: 022854 FRAME: 0112

REEL: 022854 FRAME: 0112

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

LaYonda Prue

Total Attachments: 14

source=06975-0143002 Assignment#page1.tif source=06975-0143002 Assignment#page2.tif source=06975-0143002 Assignment#page3.tif source=06975-0143002 Assignment#page4.tif source=06975-0143002 Assignment#page5.tif source=06975-0143002 Assignment#page7.tif source=06975-0143002 Assignment#page8.tif source=06975-0143002 Assignment#page9.tif source=06975-0143002 Assignment#page1.tif source=06975-0143002 Assignment#page10.tif source=06975-0143002 Assignment#page11.tif source=06975-0143002 Assignment#page12.tif source=06975-0143002 Assignment#page13.tif source=06975-0143002 Assignment#page13.tif

For valuable consideration, we, BRAD JOSEPH JUNEAU of, 22637 Watson Road, Leesburg, VA 20175, THOMAS NEAL DONEGAN of, 3200 19th Street North, Arlington, VA 22201, DMITRI VASILIEVICH KOCHETKOV of, 3918 Egan Drive, Fairfax, VA 22030, ALLEN THOMAS SWANN of, 7505 Pleasant Way, Annandale, VA 22003, PATRICIA CARTER TOBIN of, 8846 Ashgrove House Lane #201, Vienna, VA 22182, DAVID CRANE BISHOP of, 43251 Stoneyglen Court, Ashburn, VA 20147, GREGORY JOHN WEISS of, 42113 Brightwood Lane, Leesburg, VA 20176, hereby assign to: America Online, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at: 22000 AOL Way, Dulles, VA 20166; and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled ONLINE REACTIVATION OF AN ACCOUNT OR SERVICE, filed May 21, 2001, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 09/860,639, and we authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known; this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF	, I hereto set my ha	nd and seal at	United	BANC,
this $\underline{\ell}$, day of $\underline{\beta}$	ally wat	,2001	ζ	
				L.S.
BRAD	JOSEPH JUNEAU	TX)	
State of Virginia	:	U		
D	: ss.			
County of LOUDOUN	:			
	1	1	,	

Before me this ______ day of ______, 20_1___, personally appeared BRAD JOSEPH JUNEAU known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

For valuable consideration, we, BRAD JOSEPH JUNEAU of, 22637 Watson Road, Leesburg, VA 20175, THOMAS NEAL DONEGAN of, 3200 19th Street North, Arlington, VA 22201, DMITRI VASILIEVICH KOCHETKOV of, 3918 Egan Drive, Fairfax, VA 22030, ALLEN THOMAS SWANN of, 7505 Pleasant Way, Annandale, VA 22003, PATRICIA CARTER TOBIN of, 8846 Ashgrove House Lane #201, Vienna, VA 22182, DAVID CRANE BISHOP of, 43251 Stoneyglen Court, Ashburn, VA 20147, GREGORY JOHN WEISS of, 42113 Brightwood Lane, Leesburg, VA 20176, hereby assign to: America Online, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at: 22000 AOL Way, Dulles, VA 20166; and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled ONLINE REACTIVATION OF AN ACCOUNT OR SERVICE, filed May 21, 2001, and assigned U.S. Serial Number <u>09/860,639</u>, and we authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known; this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at	Loundon	Conty	,
this _	25 day of July, 2001			
	Thim hlow			_ L.S.
	THOMAS NEA! DONEGAN			

State of <u>Virginia</u> : : ss. County of <u>Loudour</u> :

Before me this <u>QS</u>th day of <u>July</u>, 20<u>01</u>, personally appeared <u>THOMAS NEAL DONEGAN</u> known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

Cherie R. Carlton

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

[Notary's Seal Here]



For valuable consideration, we, BRAD JOSEPH JUNEAU of, 22637 Watson Road, Leesburg, VA 20175, THOMAS NEAL DONEGAN of, 3200 19th Street North, Arlington, VA 22201, DMITRI VASILIEVICH KOCHETKOV of, 3918 Egan Drive, Fairfax, VA 22030, ALLEN THOMAS SWANN of, 7505 Pleasant Way, Annandale, VA 22003, PATRICIA CARTER TOBIN of, 8846 Ashgrove House Lane #201, Vienna, VA 22182, DAVID CRANE BISHOP of, 43251 Stoneyglen Court, Ashburn, VA 20147, GREGORY JOHN WEISS of, 42113 Brightwood Lane, Leesburg, VA 20176, hereby assign to: America Online, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at: 22000 AOL Way, Dulles, VA 20166; and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled ONLINE REACTIVATION OF AN ACCOUNT OR SERVICE, filed May 21, 2001, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 09/860,639, and we authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known; this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at	ADL Dulles 12:4.
this day of, 20_01	,
DMITRI VASILIEVICH KOCHETKOV	L.S.
State of Viginia :	
: ss. County of <u>Loudoun</u> :	
Before me this 11^{4} day of J_{4} day of J_{4} appeared <u>DMITRI VASILIEVICH KOCHETKOV</u> known to me	
subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he	e executed the same as his free
act and deed for the purposes therein contained.	

Oppinez, Curry Notary Public My Commission Expires: 12/31/2004

For valuable consideration, we, BRAD JOSEPH JUNEAU of, 22637 Watson Road, Leesburg, VA 20175, THOMAS NEAL DONEGAN of, 3200 19th Street North, Arlington, VA 22201, DMITRI VASILIEVICH KOCHETKOV of, 3918 Egan Drive, Fairfax, VA 22030, ALLEN THOMAS SWANN of, 7505 Pleasant Way, Annandale, VA 22003, PATRICIA CARTER TOBIN of, 8846 Ashgrove House Lane #201, Vienna, VA 22182, DAVID CRANE BISHOP of, 43251 Stoneyglen Court, Ashburn, VA 20147, GREGORY JOHN WEISS of, 42113 Brightwood Lane, Leesburg, VA 20176, hereby assign to: America Online, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at: 22000 AOL Way, Dulles, VA 20166; and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled ONLINE REACTIVATION OF AN ACCOUNT OR SERVICE, filed May 21, 2001, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 09/860,639, and we authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known; this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

Loudon, IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at ____ 5 J day of 2001 this L.S. ALLEN THOMAS SWANN

State of Vinguna : ss. ndour County o

Before me this <u>5</u> day of <u>fully</u>, 20<u>01</u>, personally appeared <u>ALLEN THOMAS SWANN</u> known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

ROBIN MANSOUR Notary Public, State of Virginia My Commission Expires Dec. 31, 2004

Notary Public My Commission Expires: December 31. 2004

For valuable consideration, we, BRAD JOSEPH JUNEAU of, 22637 Watson Road, Leesburg, VA 20175, THOMAS NEAL DONEGAN of, 3200 19th Street North, Arlington, VA 22201, DMITRI VASILIEVICH KOCHETKOV of, 3918 Egan Drive, Fairfax, VA 22030, ALLEN THOMAS SWANN of, 7505 Pleasant Way, Annandale, VA 22003, PATRICIA CARTER TOBIN of, 8846 Ashgrove House Lane #201, Vienna, VA 22182, DAVID CRANE BISHOP of, 43251 Stoneyglen Court, Ashburn, VA 20147, GREGORY JOHN WEISS of, 42113 Brightwood Lane, Leesburg, VA 20176, hereby assign to: America Online, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at: 22000 AOL Way, Dulles, VA 20166; and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled ONLINE REACTIVATION OF AN ACCOUNT OR SERVICE, filed May 21, 2001, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 09/860,639, and we authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known; this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at Loudon County this <u>25</u> day of 20 0 (L.S. RATRICIA CARTER TOBIN

State of <u>Virginia</u>: : County of <u>Loudoun</u>: : ss.

Before me this 25^{L} day of \overline{July} , 20_{01} , personally appeared <u>PATRICIA CARTER TOBIN</u> known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

Their (R (aston

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

[Notary's Seal Here]



Cherie R. Cariton Notary Public Commonweath of Virginia Commission Expires Apr. 30, 2004

For valuable consideration, we, BRAD JOSEPH JUNEAU of, 22637 Watson Road, Leesburg, VA 20175, THOMAS NEAL DONEGAN of, 3200 19th Street North, Arlington, VA 22201, DMITRI VASILIEVICH KOCHETKOV of, 3918 Egan Drive, Fairfax, VA 22030, ALLEN THOMAS SWANN of, 7505 Pleasant Way, Annandale, VA 22003, PATRICIA CARTER TOBIN of, 8846 Ashgrove House Lane #201, Vienna, VA 22182, DAVID CRANE BISHOP of, 43251 Stoneyglen Court, Ashburn, VA 20147, GREGORY JOHN WEISS of, 42113 Brightwood Lane, Leesburg, VA 20176, hereby assign to: America Online, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at: 22000 AOL Way, Dulles, VA 20166; and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled ONLINE REACTIVATION OF AN ACCOUNT OR SERVICE, filed May 21, 2001, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 09/860,639, and we authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known; this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

 $I_N W_{ITNESS} W_{HEREOF}$, I hereto set my hand and seal at 10.35 km. this 25th day of , 20 <mark>0 l</mark> L.S.

State of <u>Viginia</u>: : ss. County of Loudoun :

Before me this 25^{4} day of J_{4} , 20_{6} , personally appeared <u>DAVID CRANE BISHOP</u> known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

My Commission Expires: 12/31/2004

For valuable consideration, we, BRAD JOSEPH JUNEAU of, 22637 Watson Road, Leesburg, VA 20175, THOMAS NEAL DONEGAN of, 3200 19th Street North, Arlington, VA 22201, DMITRI VASILIEVICH KOCHETKOV of, 3918 Egan Drive, Fairfax, VA 22030, ALLEN THOMAS SWANN of, 7505 Pleasant Way, Annandale, VA 22003, PATRICIA CARTER TOBIN of, 8846 Ashgrove House Lane #201, Vienna, VA 22182, DAVID CRANE BISHOP of, 43251 Stoneyglen Court, Ashburn, VA 20147, GREGORY JOHN WEISS of, 42113 Brightwood Lane, Leesburg, VA 20176, hereby assign to: America Online, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at: 22000 AOL Way, Dulles, VA 20166; and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled ONLINE REACTIVATION OF AN ACCOUNT OR SERVICE, filed May 21, 2001, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 09/860,639, and we authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known; this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

,
L.S.

State of Massachussells	:
1.	: ss
County of Worcester	•

Before me this 22 day of 30/7, 20_0 , personally appeared <u>GREGORY JOHN WEISS</u> known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.



holle Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

13, December

VIRGINIA WHOLLEY Notary Public My Commission Expires December 13, 2007

RECORDED: 06/22/2009